From: cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com

To: Tackett, Deborah; Mooney, Thomas
Cc: neisen.kasdin@akerman.com
Subject: 3621 Collins: SMC2022-02127 - Quarterly Update re Property Maintenance due to Planning Department
Date: Wednesday, March 1, 2023 1:41:16 PM
Attachments: Aareed Order SMC2022-02127 - Demolition by Nealect.PDF
Exhibit A.PDF

FW PM2022-05628 - Status Update.msq

Tom and Debbie,

Pursuant to Agreed Order for violation SMC2022-02127 for the property at 3621 Collins Ave. (the
“Property”), please let this email serve as our quarterly status update to the Planning Department
regarding the Property’s condition.

As a preliminary matter, please note that during this quarter our attention was mostly focused on
3611 Collins which has actual structural issues that take precedence over the more cosmetic
problems at Property. We had to do extensive research in order to secure your approval to
administratively demolish a 1-story addition that is structurally unsafe and in danger of collapse if
shoring were to be removed. Additionally, a substantial portion of this quarter took place during the
holiday season which poses inherent challenges in moving projects forward since people are out of
office. Now that we’ve cleared a path to deal with the structural issues at 3611 Collins, we can
devote more time and resources to the Property.

We've continued to upkeep landscaping at the Property as well as periodically drain the pool to
prevent water pooling. Pictures evidencing same were sent to Code enforcement on November 10,
2022, November 28, 2022 and February 13, 2023 (last email enclosed). Additionally, we've
requested quotes from several contactors to (1) fix the spalling on the northwest corner of the
facade and (2) fix damage to the first floor slab. We expect quotes back in early March and hope to
engage a contractor by April.

Please let us know if you have any questions, otherwise we will report back on July 1, 2023. Thank
you.

Cecilia Torres-Toledo

(She/Her/Hers)

Associate

Akerman LLP | 98 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 1100 | Miami, FL 33131
D: 305982 5547 | T: 305 374 5600 | C: 305 494 2624
cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com
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IN AND BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE OF
THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SMC2022-02127 / ZV2021-03677

Property Address: 3621 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach FL 33140

Violator:
Owner:

All Seasons Condominium Association, Inc. c/o Cadisa, Inc.
MDEVS, LLC
/

AGREED ORDER

THIS CAUSE, having come before the Special Magistrate upon a Petition to

Enter Agreed Order and the Special Magistrate being advised of the following:

1

67538975;1

The above Zoning Violation was issued to All Seasons Condominium
Association, Inc for its failure to comply with Sec. 118-532(g) of the Code
of Ordinances; and

The Owner thereafter purchased the Property. The existing building on the
Property is vacant, will remain vacant, and has 24-hour security; and

. The Owner intends to redevelop the Property, subject to review and

approval of the City's Historic Preservation Board ("HPB"), and until the
issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness Owner will secure the existing
building and Property and maintain it to prevent deterioration.

The Owner submitted to the Planning Department on November 30, 2022
a proposed maintenance plan (the "Maintenance Plan"), attached hereto
as Exhibit A, to bring the structure into compliance with Sec. 118-532(g) of
the Code until entitlements and permits for the redevelopment project are
obtained; and

The parties agree that any demolition that may be proposed in the future,
due to unforeseen circumstances, will require a Certificate of
Appropriateness from the HPB; and

The parties agree that the HPB will be advised of this Agreed Order and
the status of the Property's maintenance at their next available meeting as
a discussion item; and

. The parties agree that enforcement of this Zoning Violation will be stayed

so long as the Property is maintained in accordance with the Maintenance
Plan. Owner agrees to provide the Planning Department with ar quarterly
updates on the existing building and Property's condition via email
demonstrating compliance with the Maintenance Plan. Further, Owner
agrees to notify the Planning Department if the Property is sold; and
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8. The parties agree to the entry of this Order.
IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, that:
The Petition to Enter Agreed Order in the above referenced case number is
hereby granted.
DONE AND ORDERED in Miami-Dade County, Florida, this 15t day of

December, 2022.

»~—DocuSigned by:

DF B8 TEBT48FATAT™

Enrique Zamora, as Special Magistrate
for the City of Miami Beach, Florida

20f2
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EXHIBIT A

@ker Inan Neisen O. Kasdin

Akerman LLP

Three Brickell City Centre
98 Southeast Seventh Street
Suite 1100

Miami, FL 33131

November 29, 2022

Thomas Mooney

Planning Director

City of Miami Beach

1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, FL 33139

Re: 3621 Collins Avenue — New Owner's Proposed Maintenance Plan to Address
Demolition by Neglect Violation ZV2021-03677

Dear Tom,

We represent MDEV6, LLC (the "Owner") who in late May purchased the property at 3621
Collins Avenue, Miami Beach, Florida (the "Property"). As you know, due to the prior owner's
actions, the City issued violation ZV2021-03677 (the "Violation") for non-compliance with
Section 118-532(g), known as demolition by neglect. This Violation is scheduled for a hearing
before the Special Magistrate on December 1, 2022 under case number SMC2022-02127 (the
"Hearing").

Note that because the Violation was issued just before the Owner closed on the Property,
mailed notices were sent to the prior property owner and the Owner was not aware of the Violation
until a few weeks ago when Owner's attorney happened to tour the Property and saw the Violation
posted. Please let this letter serve as the Owner's proposed maintenance plan to address the
Violation while redevelopment plans are approved.

Proposed Redevelopment. The Owner is a subsidiary of 13 Floor Investments—a well-
respected real estate investment fund and developer who owns or has developed significant
projects in South Florida. The Owner has purchased 3621 Collins Ave. and is under contract to
purchase 3611 Collins Ave. Both of these structures are vacant and will remain vacant.

The Owner plans to unify the properties and redevelop the site in joint venture with a major
global brand. Redevelopment plans will be sensitive to the historic architecture of both buildings
and will retain significant portions of the historic fagades, specifically those fronting on Collins
Ave. In the eastern portion of the site, a new residential tower will be built. A world renowned
architect is being retained to design a luxury residential project that is compatible with the retained
portions of the historic structures.

akerman.com
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Thomas Mooney
November 29, 2022
Page 2

The Owner anticipates closing on 3611 Collins in February 2023. Thereafter, Owner will
immediately work on finalizing architectural plans and other deliverables, which are already in
progress. The Owner anticipates submittal by November 2023 which will slate the project for
hearing before the Historic Preservation Board ("HPB") as early as January 2024. Once HPB
approval is obtained, the Owner intends to immediately start the building permit process. Owner's
timeline contemplates demolition work beginning on or about December 2024.

Proposed Maintenance Plan. The Owner understands there is a need to immediately address
the building's condition. The Owner intends to do any and all work necessary to ensure that this
vacant structure and the vacant structure at 3611 Collins are secure. However, given that
substantial portions of the buildings will be demolished soon for redevelopment, the Owner does
not intend to fully bring the structures up to Code. Again, the Owner will do all work necessary to
ensure that these vacant structures, which will remain vacant, are secure.

Currently, the structures are vacant and boarded up to ensure no trespassers. Further, a
security guard is posted at the Property 24 hours a day. A few weeks ago, the Property was
landscaped and the pool at 3621 Collins was drained. The Owner has contracted with both the
landscape and pool vendors to provide routine maintenance to the Property. As for the conditions
of the buildings, the Owner has retained a structural engineer draft a structural reports for the both
3621 and 3611 Collins. The Owner is working on scheduling a meeting with the Building Official
to discuss the conditions of the building and ensure that the reports cover all topics of concern.
Owner will provide a copy of the report to the Planning Department once available. From
conversations with the engineer we understand that the Property is structurally safe and at no risk

of collapsing.

Compliance with 118-532(g). The Property will be preserved against further decay,
deterioration, and physical defects which jeopardize the building's historic, architectural and
structural integrity as follows:'

(1) Deteriorated or decayed facades or facade elements, including, but not limited to,
facades which may structurally fail and collapse entirely or partially;

The Owner will fully restore the historic fagade fronting on Collins Avenue as part of the
redevelopment. The plans will highlight and celebrate the existing historic architectural features
in the facade. The minimal spalling of concrete on the northwest corner of the fagade fronting on
Collins Avenue will be fixed.

(2) Deteriorated or inadequate foundations;

! Note, the our responses to the 118-532(g) criteria are based on our best knowledge of the structure's condition given
conversations with our structural engineer. We reserve the right to amend our answers upon receipt of the engineer's
final structural report. Again, the Owner intends to do any work necessary to secure the vacant structure.
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Thomas Mooney
November 29, 2022
Page 3

Foundations are in good conditions.

(3) Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports or any structural members of
insufficient size or strength to carry imposed loads with safety;

Owner is aware of some damage on the first floor slab. The slab will be repaired to ensure
structural safety.

(4) Deteriorated walls or other vertical structural supports, or members of walls, partitions
or other vertical supports that split, lean, list or buckle due to defective material or deterioration;

Walls and other vertical structural supports are in adequate condition to ensure structural
safety.

(5) Structural members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal
members which sag, split or buckle due to defective material or deterioration;

Structural members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal
members are in adequate condition to ensure structural safety.

(6) Deteriorated or ineffective waterproofing of exterior walls, roofs, foundations or floors,
including broken or missing windows or doors;

Any broken or missing window or door has been boarded up to ensure no trespassing and
no water damage to interiors.

(7) Defective or insufficient weather protection which jeopardizes the integrity of exterior
or interior walls, roofs or foundation, including lack of paint or weathering due to lack of paint or
other protective covering;

Existing weather protection is sufficient to protect integrity of exterior and interiors walls,
roofs and foundation until the Property is redeveloped.

(8) Any structure which is not properly secured and is accessible to the general public; or

All structures are properly secured and not accessible to the general public. Not only is
the building fully boarded up and secured, but there is a security guard posted at the Property
24/7.

(9) Any fault or defect in the property that renders it structurally unsafe or not properly
watertight;

There are no faults or defects in the Property that render it structurally unsafe or not
properly watertight.
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Thomas Mooney
November 29, 2022
Page 4

(10) The spalling of the concrete of any portion of the interior or exterior of the building.

There is minimal spalling of concrete on the northwest corner of the fagade fronting on
Collins Avenue. Applicant will patch up that portion of the fagade to ensure no further damage.

Conclusion. The above proposed maintenance plan adequately addresses the Violation,
while still recognizing that the Property will be redeveloped soon. As such, the Owner respectfully
request that the City of Miami Beach enter an Agreed Order incorporating the maintenance plan
to be presented at the Hearing.? We kindly request that any enforcement action stemming from the
Violation be continued to give the Owner time to do the remedial work reference above and any
other work required to secure the Property as stated in the new structural report.

We thank you for your understanding and look forward to discussing these issues with you.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

AKER

Neisen O. Kasdin

p

cc: Cecilia Torres-Toledo — Akerman LLP
Eric Carpenter — City of Miami Beach
Steven Rothstein — City of Miami Beach
Deborah Tackett — City of Miami Beach
Rey Melendi — 13" Floor Investments

2 The Owner is also working on Agreement to present to the Building Official and resolve the Property's unsafe
structures violation.
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FW: PM2022-05628 - Status Update

		From

		cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com

		To

		Negron, Luis

		Recipients

		LuisNegron@miamibeachfl.gov



Good evening Luis, 



Sony advised that you are now monitoring the above-captioned citation. We are providing progress pictures every 3 months to demonstrate continued compliance. Please see enclose pictures taken on 02/06 showing pool remains drained and Property is landscaped. Please let me know if any questions. Thank you. 



**Note I though I had sent this email on 02/06 but noticed today that it was stuck in my drafts. Thank you.



Cecilia Torres-Toledo



(She/Her/Hers)



Associate



Akerman LLP | 98 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 1100 | Miami, FL 33131



D: 305 982 5547 | T: 305 374 5600 | C: 305 494 2624



cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com 



From: Remilien, Sony 
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2022 3:10 PM
To: Torres-Toledo, Cecilia (Assoc-Mia) 
Cc: cperez@13fi.com; Negron, Luis 
Subject: RE: PM2022-05628 - Status Update



[External to Akerman]



Good afternoon Ms. Toledo,



Thanks for the continued effort to ensure that the property remains compliant. Code Compliance Officer Luis Negron will now be the point of contact as he will now oversee this case. Please direct any further correspondence to him. He is copied on this email. Thanks again for your cooperation. 



From: cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com <cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2022 09:50 AM
To: Remilien, Sony <SonyRemilien@miamibeachfl.gov>
Cc: cperez@13fi.com
Subject: RE: PM2022-05628 - Status Update



[ THIS MESSAGE COMES FROM AN EXTERNAL EMAIL - USE CAUTION WHEN REPLYING AND OPENING LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS ] 



Good morning,



Hope you had a fantastic holiday. Sending some pictures of the pool which was redrained after the storm we had a couple of weeks ago. 



Thank you. 



Cecilia Torres-Toledo



(She/Her/Hers)



Associate



Akerman LLP | 98 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 1100 | Miami, FL 33131



D: 305 982 5547 | T: 305 374 5600 | C: 305 494 2624



cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com 



From: Remilien, Sony <SonyRemilien@miamibeachfl.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2022 9:54 AM
To: Torres-Toledo, Cecilia (Assoc-Mia) <cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com>
Cc: cperez@13fi.com
Subject: Re: PM2022-05628 - Status Update



[External to Akerman]



Will do.



Get Outlook for iOS



  _____  


From: cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com <cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2022 9:06:50 AM
To: Remilien, Sony <SonyRemilien@miamibeachfl.gov>
Cc: cperez@13fi.com <cperez@13fi.com>
Subject: RE: PM2022-05628 - Status Update 



[ THIS MESSAGE COMES FROM AN EXTERNAL EMAIL - USE CAUTION WHEN REPLYING AND OPENING LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS ] 



Got it. Thanks for clarifying. If any issues come up, please do not hesitate to contact me via email or at my phone numbers below. Thank you. 



Cecilia Torres-Toledo



(She/Her/Hers)



Associate



Akerman LLP | 98 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 1100 | Miami, FL 33131



D: 305 982 5547 | T: 305 374 5600 | C: 305 494 2624



cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com 



From: Remilien, Sony <SonyRemilien@miamibeachfl.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2022 6:10 AM
To: Torres-Toledo, Cecilia (Assoc-Mia) <cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com>
Cc: cperez@13fi.com
Subject: RE: PM2022-05628 - Status Update



[External to Akerman]



Good morning Ms. Toledo,



The Notice of Violation for this particular case remains open for 1 year due to the property being vacant. As you mentioned previously, routine maintenance to ensure the overgrowth is pool is being tended to so long as that takes place there won’t be any fines assessed. 



MIAMIBEACH



Sony Remilien Code Compliance Officer II



CODE COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT, ISO9001 Certified
1680 Meridian Avenue Suite 602, Miami Beach, FL 33139



Lobby Hours: Tuesday – Friday, 8:30AM – 12:00PM and 1:00PM – 4:30PM (Closed Monday)



Building Access Code: Dial 602 
Tel: 305-673-7000 ext. 22719



MB magazine | MBTV | MBRadio1670AM | E-subscribe to News & More
Twitter: MiamiBeachNews | Facebook: CityofMiami Beach | YouTube: CityofMiamiBeach



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may 



contain confidential and privileged information that may be exempt from public disclosures. Any unauthorized review, 



use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you received this message in error, please contact the sender (via email, 



fax or phone) and then destroy all copies of the original message. Thank you.



From: cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com <cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2022 10:46 AM
To: Remilien, Sony <SonyRemilien@miamibeachfl.gov>
Cc: cperez@13fi.com
Subject: RE: PM2022-05628 - Status Update



[ THIS MESSAGE COMES FROM AN EXTERNAL EMAIL - USE CAUTION WHEN REPLYING AND OPENING LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS ] 



Good morning Mr. Remilien, 



I called the Code Compliance office today and was advised that you’ve entered notes in the file noting that you inspected the Property and both the overgrowth and the stagnant water issue we were cited for have been corrected. If so, then why has the violation not been closed? What steps are pending to close same? Please advise. 



Thank you. 



Cecilia Torres-Toledo



(She/Her/Hers)



Associate



Akerman LLP | 98 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 1100 | Miami, FL 33131



D: 305 982 5547 | T: 305 374 5600 | C: 305 494 2624



cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com 



From: Torres-Toledo, Cecilia (Assoc-Mia) 
Sent: Monday, November 14, 2022 12:20 PM
To: 'Remilien, Sony' <SonyRemilien@miamibeachfl.gov>
Cc: cperez@13fi.com
Subject: RE: PM2022-05628 - Status Update



Good morning, 



Hope you had a nice weekend. Can you please confirm of the below images showing correction of the violation and advise what steps if any we need to take to close out the violation. Thank you.



Cecilia Torres-Toledo



(She/Her/Hers)



Associate



Akerman LLP | 98 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 1100 | Miami, FL 33131



D: 305 982 5547 | T: 305 374 5600 | C: 305 494 2624



cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com 



From: Torres-Toledo, Cecilia (Assoc-Mia) 
Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2022 1:25 PM
Subject: RE: PM2022-05628 - Status Update



Good afternoon Mr. Remilien, 



Hope you stayed safe yesterday during the storm. Please see enclosed below pictures of our pool taken today. Unfortunately due to the heavy rains for the past two days there is some water accumulation, but you can clearly see that it is fresh water (first image) and not the green water we were cited for (second image). The Property owner has coordinated to have the pool regularly pumped so that water does not rot. 



Please let us know if we need to take any further steps to close out the violation. Thanks so much.











Cecilia Torres-Toledo



(She/Her/Hers)



Associate



Akerman LLP | 98 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 1100 | Miami, FL 33131



D: 305 982 5547 | T: 305 374 5600 | C: 305 494 2624



cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com 



From: Torres-Toledo, Cecilia (Assoc-Mia) 
Sent: Tuesday, November 8, 2022 4:04 PM
To: 'Remilien, Sony' <SonyRemilien@miamibeachfl.gov>
Cc: cperez@13fi.com
Subject: RE: PM2022-05628 - Status Update



Good afternoon Mr. Remilien, 



Hope all is well. As discussed, we had vendors come to the Property to deal with the stagnant pool water and landscaping overgrowth. Both have been addressed. Here below are pictures of the landscape work. We are still waiting on pictures from the pool vendor (he forgot take pictures when he performed the work), but I can confirm that the work has been done and will forward pictures as soon as we have them. 



Kindly let us know if we need to do anything further to close out this violation. Thanks so much! 



















Cecilia Torres-Toledo



(She/Her/Hers)



Associate



Akerman LLP | 98 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 1100 | Miami, FL 33131



D: 305 982 5547 | T: 305 374 5600 | C: 305 494 2624



cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com 



From: Remilien, Sony <SonyRemilien@miamibeachfl.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2022 7:04 AM
To: Torres-Toledo, Cecilia (Assoc-Mia) <cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com>
Cc: cperez@13fi.com
Subject: RE: PM2022-05628 - Status Update



[External to Akerman]



Good morning Ms. Torres,



Thank you for your prompt response and taking the initiative to rectify the issues in the aforementioned violation. Should you have any questions, please feel free to bring them to my attention and I will gladly assist. 



MIAMIBEACH



Sony Remilien Code Compliance Officer II



CODE COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT, ISO9001 Certified
1680 Meridian Avenue Suite 602, Miami Beach, FL 33139



Lobby Hours: Tuesday – Friday, 8:30AM – 12:00PM and 1:00PM – 4:30PM (Closed Monday)



Building Access Code: Dial 602 
Tel: 305-673-7000 ext. 22719



MB magazine | MBTV | MBRadio1670AM | E-subscribe to News & More
Twitter: MiamiBeachNews | Facebook: CityofMiami Beach | YouTube: CityofMiamiBeach



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may 



contain confidential and privileged information that may be exempt from public disclosures. Any unauthorized review, 



use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you received this message in error, please contact the sender (via email, 



fax or phone) and then destroy all copies of the original message. Thank you.



From: cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com <cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2022 01:39 PM
To: Remilien, Sony <SonyRemilien@miamibeachfl.gov>
Cc: cperez@13fi.com
Subject: PM2022-05628 - Status Update



[ THIS MESSAGE COMES FROM AN EXTERNAL EMAIL - USE CAUTION WHEN REPLYING AND OPENING LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS ] 



Good afternoon Mr. Remilien, 



Hope all is well. We are in receipt of violation PM2022-05628 for the Property at 3621 Collins Avenue. According to the Notice the violation was issued for “green stagnant water accumulating in the pool area and overgrowth throughout the property.” Please note that we have already coordinate with vendors to drain the pool area and to landscape the property. We will forward pictures evidencing compliance before our 11/08 compliance deadline. 



In the meantime, if you have any questions or further concerns please feel free to contact me via email or phone at any of the below numbers. Thank you. 



Cecilia Torres-Toledo



(She/Her/Hers)



Associate



Akerman LLP | 98 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 1100 | Miami, FL 33131



D: 305 982 5547 | T: 305 374 5600 | C: 305 494 2624



cecilia.torres-toledo@akerman.com 




Profile 



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: The information contained in this transmission may be privileged and confidential, and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error and then delete it. Thank you. 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: The information contained in this transmission may be privileged and confidential, and is intended only for
the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error,
please immediately reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error and then delete it. Thank you.
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